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ADP

Mar21‐
Aug21 
(AVG)

Sep20‐
Feb21

Mar21‐
Aug21

Sep20‐
Feb21

Mar21‐
Aug21

Sep20‐
Feb21

Mar21‐
Aug21

Sep20‐
Feb21

Mar21‐
Aug21

Adams/Prairie Vista 15.2 0 0 0% 0 0 0% 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00
Aspire2 23.7 0 3 ∞ 0 3 ∞ 0.00 0.15 ∞ 0.00 1.10
Gilliam 26.2 0 3 ∞ 0 3 ∞ 0.00 0.01 ∞ 0.00 0.08
Golden Peak2 17.4 0 3 ∞ 0 3 ∞ 0.00 0.11 ∞ 0.00 0.73
Grand Mesa 37.9 14 11 ‐21% 10 6 ‐40% 0.67 0.19 ‐72% 0.27 0.17
Marvin W. Foote 26.6 9 3 ‐67% 6 3 ‐50% 0.42 0.30 ‐29% 0.40 0.47
Mount View 78.1 7 15 114% 5 11 120% 0.45 0.42 ‐8% 0.45 0.50
Platte Valley 65.7 77 37 ‐52% 39 22 ‐44% 1.24 0.86 ‐31% 0.87 0.97
Pueblo 13.1 1 1 0% 1 1 0% 0.52 0.06 ‐89% 0.52 0.33
Spring Creek 48.4 14 20 43% 9 13 44% 0.52 1.30 148% 0.43 0.98
Summit2 24.2 1 3 200% 1 3 200% 0.67 0.14 ‐80% 0.67 0.92
Zebulon Pike 24.5 35 27 ‐23% 23 16 ‐30% 0.64 0.78 22% 0.67 0.38
TOTAL 401.0 158 126 ‐20% 92 84 ‐9% 0.90 0.89 ‐2% 0.67 0.73
1Total is not a sum of unique clients by youth center (94 Sep‐Feb, 86 Mar‐Aug), as a client may have been secluded at multiple youth centers within the reporting period.
2Youth Center located on the Campus at Lookout Mountain (CALM).

September 2020 ‐ August 2021

AVERAGE 
SECLUSION LENGTH 

IN HOURS

MEDIAN 
SECLUSION LENGTH 

IN HOURS

PERCENT 
CHANGE 
(Period1 

vs. 
Period2)

YOUTH CENTER

PERCENT 
CHANGE 
(Period1 

vs. 
Period2)

PERCENT 
CHANGE 
(Period1 

vs. 
Period2)

NUMBER OF 
SECLUSION 
INCIDENTS

NUMBER OF 
SECLUSION CLIENTS 

(Unique)1

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES
NUMBER AND AVERAGE DURATION OF SECLUSION INCIDENTS
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AGGREGATE SUMMARY (Age, Race, Gender) BY TOTAL SECLUSION INCIDENTS; n = 126

AGE Incidents Percent AVG DYS Pop.
AGE Percent

10 2 1.6% 0.4%
11 0 0.0% 0.2%
12 3 2.4% 1.6%
13 3 2.4% 4.6%
14 10 7.9% 12.8%
15 13 10.3% 19.1%
16 27 21.4% 26.7%
17 41 32.5% 33.3%
18 18 14.3% 1.3%
19+ 9 7.1% 0.2%
Total 126 100% 16.9 100%

RACE/ETHNICITY Incidents Percent Percent
American Indian/Alaskan Native 0 0.0% 1.0%
Asian 0 0.0% 1.2%
Black or African American 35 27.8% 21.0%
Hispanic 45 35.7% 33.8%
White 44 34.9% 41.0%
Other 2 1.6% 2.1%
Total 126 100% 100%

GENDER Incidents Percent Percent
Female 18 14.3% 22.4%
Male 108 85.7% 77.6%
Total 126 100% 100%

1.6% 0.0% 2.4%

2.4%

7.9%

10.3%

21.4%
32.5%

14.3%

7.1%Age
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19+

0.0% 0.0%

27.8%

35.7%

34.9%

1.6%Race
AI / AN

Asian

Black

Hispanic

White

Other

14.3%

85.7%

Gender
Female

Male

Division of Youth Services Semi-Annual Report (Mar 2021 - Aug 2021) Page 4 of 25



AGGREGATE SUMMARY (Age, Race, Gender) BY SECLUDED CLIENTS (UNIQUE); n = 84

AGE Clients Percent AVG DYS Pop.
AGE Percent

10 1 1.2% 0.3%
11 0 0.0% 0.2%
12 1 1.2% 1.7%
13 1 1.2% 4.8%
14 6 7.1% 12.9%
15 9 10.7% 18.3%
16 17 20.2% 26.2%
17 29 34.5% 34.1%
18 14 16.7% 1.2%
19+ 6 7.1% 0.2%
Total 84 100% 17.0 100%

RACE/ETHNICITY Clients Percent Percent
American Indian/Alaskan Native 0 0.0% 0.9%
Asian 0 0.0% 1.1%
Black or African American 23 27.4% 20.5%
Hispanic 30 35.7% 35.6%
White 29 34.5% 39.5%
Other 2 2.4% 2.7%
Total 84 100% 100%

GENDER Clients Percent Percent
Female 12 14.3% 21.0%
Male 72 85.7% 79.0%
Total 84 100% 100%
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  Youth Center
ADP 
(AVG)

  Seclusion Statistic Mar‐21 Apr‐21 May‐21 Jun‐21 Jul‐21 Aug‐21
6‐MO 

TOTAL/AVG
Number of Incidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rate of Incident 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Average Length (hours) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Number of Incidents 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
Rate of Incident 0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07
Average Length (hours) 0.00 0.00 0.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15
Number of Incidents 0 3 0 0 0 0 3
Rate of Incident 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
Average Length (hours) 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Number of Incidents 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
Rate of Incident 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10
Average Length (hours) 0.00 0.00 0.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11
Number of Incidents 2 2 1 0 2 4 11
Rate of Incident 0.17 0.20 0.10 0.00 0.16 0.28 0.15
Average Length (hours) 0.12 0.29 0.17 0.00 0.33 0.22 0.19
Number of Incidents 1 1 1 0 0 0 3
Rate of Incident 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
Average Length (hours) 1.03 0.47 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30
Number of Incidents 1 0 1 1 3 9 15
Rate of Incident 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.12 0.35 0.10
Average Length (hours) 0.92 0.00 0.48 0.03 0.31 0.76 0.42
Number of Incidents 3 7 12 6 3 6 37
Rate of Incident 0.13 0.30 0.55 0.33 0.17 0.36 0.31
Average Length (hours) 0.28 1.03 1.24 0.81 0.74 1.08 0.86
Number of Incidents 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Rate of Incident 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03
Average Length (hours) 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
Number of Incidents 6 1 4 7 2 0 20
Rate of Incident 0.41 0.07 0.26 0.49 0.14 0.00 0.23
Average Length (hours) 1.09 0.98 3.68 1.19 0.84 0.00 1.30
Number of Incidents 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Rate of Incident 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.06
Average Length (hours) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.82 0.00 0.14
Number of Incidents 6 2 3 4 8 4 27
Rate of Incident 0.80 0.30 0.39 0.56 0.98 0.51 0.59
Average Length (hours) 0.54 0.48 0.88 0.42 2.10 0.28 0.78
Incidents 19 16 29 18 21 23 126
Rate of Incident 0.15 0.14 0.23 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.17
Average Length (hours) 0.67 0.65 1.32 0.83 1.18 0.67 0.89

Marvin W. Foote 26.6

Adams/Prairie Vista 15.2

Gilliam 26.2

Golden Peak 17.4

Aspire 23.7

Grand Mesa 37.9

STATE 401.0

Spring Creek 48.4

Zebulon Pike 24.5

Summit 24.2

Mount View 78.1

Platte Valley 65.7

Pueblo 13.1
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INCIDENTS ADP AVG Mar‐21 Apr‐21 May‐21 Jun‐21 Jul‐21 Aug‐21
6‐MO 
TOTAL

Adams/Prairie Vista 15.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aspire 23.7 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
Gilliam 26.2 0 3 0 0 0 0 3
Golden Peak 17.4 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
Grand Mesa 37.9 2 2 1 0 2 4 11
Marvin W. Foote 26.6 1 1 1 0 0 0 3
Mount View 78.1 1 0 1 1 3 9 15
Platte Valley 65.7 3 7 12 6 3 6 37
Pueblo 13.1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Spring Creek 48.4 6 1 4 7 2 0 20
Summit 24.2 0 0 0 0 3 0 3
Zebulon Pike 24.5 6 2 3 4 8 4 27
STATE 401.0 19 16 29 18 21 23 126

0

5

10

15

20

Mar‐21 Apr‐21 May‐21 Jun‐21 Jul‐21 Aug‐21

N
um

be
r o

f I
nc
id
en

ts

Seclusion Trends by Youth Center (Incidents) 

Adams/Prairie Vista Aspire Marvin W. Foote Gilliam
Golden Peak Grand Mesa Mount View Platte Valley
Pueblo Spring Creek Summit Zebulon Pike
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Incidents

RATE                
(per 100 Bed Days)

ADP AVG Mar‐21 Apr‐21 May‐21 Jun‐21 Jul‐21 Aug‐21 6‐MO AVG

Adams/Prairie Vista 15.2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aspire 23.7 0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07
Gilliam 26.2 0.00 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
Golden Peak 17.4 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10
Grand Mesa 37.9 0.17 0.20 0.10 0.00 0.16 0.28 0.15
Marvin W. Foote 26.6 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
Mount View 78.1 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.12 0.35 0.10
Platte Valley 65.7 0.13 0.30 0.55 0.33 0.17 0.36 0.31
Pueblo 13.1 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03
Spring Creek 48.4 0.41 0.07 0.26 0.49 0.14 0.00 0.23
Summit 24.2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.06
Zebulon Pike 24.5 0.80 0.30 0.39 0.56 0.98 0.51 0.59
STATE 401.0 0.15 0.14 0.23 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.17
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AVG LENGTH (hours) ADP AVG Mar‐21 Apr‐21 May‐21 Jun‐21 Jul‐21 Aug‐21 6‐MO AVG

Adams/Prairie Vista 15.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aspire 23.73 0.00 0.00 0.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15
Gilliam 26.18 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Golden Peak 17.37 0.00 0.00 0.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11
Grand Mesa 37.93 0.12 0.29 0.17 0.00 0.33 0.22 0.19
Marvin W. Foote 26.60 1.03 0.47 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30
Mount View 78.07 0.92 0.00 0.48 0.03 0.31 0.76 0.42
Platte Valley 65.73 0.28 1.03 1.24 0.81 0.74 1.08 0.86
Pueblo 13.10 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
Spring Creek 48.37 1.09 0.98 3.68 1.19 0.84 0.00 1.30
Summit 24.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.82 0.00 0.14
Zebulon Pike 24.48 0.54 0.48 0.88 0.42 2.10 0.28 0.78
STATE 401.0 0.67 0.65 1.32 0.83 1.18 0.67 0.89
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Restraint Techniques
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ADP

Mar21-
Aug21 
(AVG)

Sep20- 
Feb21

Mar21- 
Aug21

Sep20- 
Feb21

Mar21- 
Aug21

Sep20- 
Feb21

Mar21- 
Aug21

Sep20- 
Feb21

Mar21- 
Aug21

Sep20- 
Feb21

Mar21- 
Aug21

Adams/Prairie Vista 15.2 49 101 106% 10 18 80% 33 65 97% 1 1 0% 15 35 133%
Aspire2 23.7 68 248 265% 12 30 150% 46 162 252% 0 2 ∞ 22 84 282%
Gilliam 26.2 274 297 8% 58 64 10% 233 253 9% 6 0 -100% 35 44 26%
Golden Peak2 17.4 249 347 39% 14 20 43% 168 230 37% 3 9 200% 78 108 38%
Grand Mesa 37.9 462 365 -21% 54 43 -20% 307 259 -16% 4 4 0% 151 102 -32%
Marvin W. Foote 26.6 185 160 -14% 35 46 31% 142 129 -9% 0 0 ∞ 43 31 -28%
Mount View 78.1 551 458 -17% 68 74 9% 395 329 -17% 0 1 ∞ 156 128 -18%
Platte Valley 65.7 1,166 1,003 -14% 109 86 -21% 812 704 -13% 5 3 -40% 349 296 -15%
Pueblo 13.1 156 179 15% 23 27 17% 108 129 19% 0 0 ∞ 48 50 4%
Spring Creek 48.4 419 391 -7% 47 43 -9% 296 261 -12% 9 4 -56% 114 126 11%
Summit2 24.2 168 266 58% 14 26 86% 110 174 58% 7 12 71% 51 80 57%
Zebulon Pike 24.5 640 796 24% 53 50 -6% 444 569 28% 12 9 -25% 184 218 18%
TOTAL 401.0 4,461 4,611 3% 458 459 0% 3,140 3,264 4% 49 45 -8% 1,272 1,302 2.4%

1Total is not a sum of unique clients by youth center                                                        as a client may have experienced restraint techniques at multiple youth centers within the reporting period.
2Youth Center located on the Campus at Lookout Mountain (CALM).

PHYSICAL 
RESPONSE: 
Side Hold

MECHANICAL

TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 
RESTRAINT 

TECHNIQUES

DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES
NUMBER AND TYPE OF RESTRAINT TECHNIQUES

September 2020 - August 2021

PERCENT 
CHANGE 
(Period1 

vs. 
Period2)

YOUTH CENTER

PERCENT 
CHANGE 
(Period1 

vs. 
Period2)

PERCENT 
CHANGE 
(Period1 

vs. 
Period2)

PERCENT 
CHANGE 
(Period1 

vs. 
Period2)

PERCENT 
CHANGE 
(Period1 

vs. 
Period2)

NUMBER OF  
CLIENTS 

(Unique)1

PHYSICAL 
RESPONSE: 

Non Side Hold

(508 Sep-Feb; 527 Mar-Aug), 
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AGE Techniques Percent AVG DYS Pop.
AGE Percent

10 7 0.2% 0.4%
11 0 0.0% 0.2%
12 288 6.2% 1.6%
13 125 2.7% 4.6%
14 475 10.3% 12.8%
15 654 14.2% 19.1%
16 1,080 23.4% 26.7%
17 1,133 24.6% 33.3%
18 570 12.4% 1.3%
19+ 279 6.1% 0.2%
Total 4,611 100% 16.4 100%

RACE/ETHNICITY Techniques Percent Percent
American Indian/Alaskan Native 40 0.9% 1.0%
Asian 26 0.6% 1.2%
Black or African American 1,476 32.0% 21.0%
Hispanic 1,440 31.2% 33.8%
White 1,582 34.3% 41.0%
Other 47 1.0% 2.1%
Total 4,611 100% 100%

GENDER Techniques Percent Percent
Female 691 15.0% 22.5%
Male 3,920 85.0% 77.5%
Total 4,611 100% 100%
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AGGREGATE SUMMARY (Age, Race, Gender) BY TOTAL RESTRAINT TECHNIQUES; n = 4,611 
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AGE Clients Percent AVG DYS Pop.
AGE Percent

10 1 0.2% 0.3%
11 0 0.0% 0.2%
12 5 1.1% 1.7%
13 15 3.3% 4.8%
14 46 10.0% 12.9%
15 57 12.4% 18.3%
16 100 21.8% 26.2%
17 141 30.7% 34.1%
18 61 13.3% 1.2%
19+ 33 7.2% 0.2%
Total 459 100% 16.0 100%

RACE/ETHNICITY Clients Percent Percent
American Indian/Alaskan Native 5 1.1% 0.9%
Asian 8 1.7% 1.1%
Black or African American 122 26.6% 20.5%
Hispanic 163 35.5% 35.6%
White 153 33.3% 39.5%
Other 8 1.7% 2.4%
Total 459 100% 100%

GENDER Clients Percent Percent
Female 56 12.2% 21.0%
Male 403 87.8% 79.0%
Total 459 100% 100%
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  Youth Center
ADP 

(AVG)
  Restraint Technique 

Statistic
Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21

6-MO
TOTAL/AVG

Number of Techniques 6 4 6 14 41 30 101

Rate 1.50 0.98 1.61 3.62 6.61 4.91 3.21

Number of Techniques 21 28 75 16 70 38 248

Rate 3.51 4.51 10.30 2.19 8.39 4.44 5.56

Number of Techniques 67 62 72 55 29 12 297

Rate 6.91 7.63 8.83 7.51 3.70 1.71 6.05

Number of Techniques 14 34 82 48 127 42 347

Rate 2.91 7.17 16.74 9.04 20.48 6.98 10.56

Number of Techniques 46 35 44 46 91 103 365

Rate 3.92 3.56 4.25 4.08 7.30 7.27 5.06

Number of Techniques 40 26 34 17 19 24 160

Rate 5.06 3.85 3.71 2.02 2.41 2.71 3.29

Number of Techniques 56 38 84 81 72 127 458

Rate 2.38 1.62 3.37 3.67 2.96 5.00 3.17

Number of Techniques 144 138 218 206 185 112 1,003

Rate 6.14 5.97 9.90 11.20 10.71 6.74 8.44

Number of Techniques 29 31 68 32 11 8 179

Rate 6.45 8.99 13.46 8.14 2.93 2.32 7.05

Number of Techniques 118 48 57 92 45 31 391

Rate 8.01 3.32 3.77 6.39 3.06 1.99 4.42

Number of Techniques 8 17 18 22 126 75 266

Rate 1.28 2.61 2.56 3.02 14.67 8.46 5.43

Number of Techniques 80 211 152 139 97 117 796

Rate 10.62 31.26 19.69 19.55 11.94 14.92 18.00

Number of Techniques 629 672 910 768 913 719 4,611

Rate 5.07 5.72 7.25 6.58 7.26 5.60 6.25

Mount View 78.1

Platte Valley 65.7

Pueblo 13.1

Summit 24.2

STATE 401.0

Spring Creek 48.4

Zebulon Pike 24.5

Grand Mesa 37.9

Marvin W. Foote 26.6

Golden Peak 17.4

Adams/Prairie Vista 15.2

Gilliam 26.2

Aspire 23.7

Page 16 of 25Semi-Annual Report (Mar 2021 - Aug 2021)Division of Youth Services



629
672

910
768

913

719

0

250

500

750

1,000

1,250

1,500

Mar‐21 Apr‐21 May‐21 Jun‐21 Jul‐21 Aug‐21

N
um

be
r o

f R
es
tr
ai
nt
 T
ec
hn

iq
ue

s
Number of Restraint Techniques

5.07
5.72

7.25
6.58

7.26

5.60

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

Mar‐21 Apr‐21 May‐21 Jun‐21 Jul‐21 Aug‐21

Ra
te
 o
f R

es
tr
ai
nt
 T
ec
hn

iq
ue

s
Pe

r 1
00

 B
ed

 D
ay
s

Rate of Restraint Techniques

Division of Youth Services Semi-Annual Report (Mar 2021 - Aug 2021) Page 17 of 25



RESTRAINT 
TECHNIQUES

ADP AVG Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21
6-MO 
TOTAL

Adams/Prairie Vista 15.2 6 4 6 14 41 30 101
Aspire 23.7 21 28 75 16 70 38 248
Gilliam 26.2 67 62 72 55 29 12 297
Golden Peak 17.4 14 34 82 48 127 42 347
Grand Mesa 37.9 46 35 44 46 91 103 365
Marvin W. Foote 26.6 40 26 34 17 19 24 160
Mount View 78.1 56 38 84 81 72 127 458
Platte Valley 65.7 144 138 218 206 185 112 1,003
Pueblo 13.1 29 31 68 32 11 8 179
Spring Creek 48.4 118 48 57 92 45 31 391
Summit 24.2 8 17 18 22 126 75 266
Zebulon Pike 24.5 80 211 152 139 97 117 796
STATE 401.0 629 672 910 768 913 719 4,611
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RATE (per 100 Bed 
Days)

ADP AVG Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21
6-MO 

AVERAGE
Adams/Prairie Vista 15.2 1.50 0.98 1.61 3.62 6.61 4.91 3.21
Aspire 23.7 3.51 4.51 10.30 2.19 8.39 4.44 5.56
Gilliam 26.2 6.91 7.63 8.83 7.51 3.70 1.71 6.05
Golden Peak 17.4 2.91 7.17 16.74 9.04 20.48 6.98 10.56
Grand Mesa 37.9 3.92 3.56 4.25 4.08 7.30 7.27 5.06
Marvin W. Foote 26.6 5.06 3.85 3.71 2.02 2.41 2.71 3.29
Mount View 78.1 2.38 1.62 3.37 3.67 2.96 5.00 3.17
Platte Valley 65.7 6.14 5.97 9.90 11.20 10.71 6.74 8.44
Pueblo 13.1 6.45 8.99 13.46 8.14 2.93 2.32 7.05
Spring Creek 48.4 8.01 3.32 3.77 6.39 3.06 1.99 4.42
Summit 24.2 1.28 2.61 2.56 3.02 14.67 8.46 5.43
Zebulon Pike 24.5 10.62 31.26 19.69 19.55 11.94 14.92 18.00
STATE 401.0 5.07 5.72 7.25 6.58 7.26 5.60 6.25
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RESTRAINT TECHNIQUE by TYPE (Mar 21 - Aug 21)

Restraint Technique Type (simple) Number Percent
Physical Response: Non Side Hold 3,264 70.8%
Physical Response: Side Hold 45 1.0%
Mechanical 1,302 28.2%
Total 4,611 100%

Restraint Technique Type (detail) Number Percent
Phys Resp: Guided Touch 257 5.6%
Phys Resp: Escorts 1,588 34.4%
Phys Resp: Supports 1,385 30.0%
Phys Resp: Side Holds 45 1.0%
Phys Resp: Self Defense 34 0.7%
Mechanical: Cuffs 1,233 26.7%
Mechanical: Cuffs & Shackles 35 0.8%
Mechanical: Spit Sock 34 0.7%
Total 4,611 100%

70.8% 1.0% 

28.2% Physical Response: Non
Side Hold (n=3264)

Physical Response: Side
Hold (n=45)

Mechanical (n=1302)

5.6% 

34.4% 

30.0% 

1.0% 
0.7% 

26.7% 

0.8% 0.7% Phys Resp: Guided Touch (n=257)

Phys Resp: Escort (n=1588)

Phys Resp: Supports (n=1385)

Phys Resp: Side Holds (n=45)

Phys Resp: Self Defense (n=34)

Mechanical: Cuffs (n=1233)

Mechanical: Cuffs & Shackles (n=35)

Mechanical: Spit Sock (n=34)
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RESTRAINT TECHNIQUE by TYPE (Mar 21 - Aug 21)

Physical Response (ONLY) Number Percent
Phys Resp: Guided Touch 257 7.8%
Phys Resp: Escorts 1,588 48.0%
Phys Resp: Supports 1,385 41.9%
Phys Resp: Side Holds 45 1.4%
Phys Resp: Self Defense 34 1.0%
Total 3,309 92%

Restraint Technique Type (detail) Number Percent
Physical Response: Non Side Hold 3,264 70.8%
Physical Response: Side Hold 45 1.0%
Mechanical: Cuffs 1,233 26.7%
Mechanical: Cuffs & Shackles 35 0.8%
Mechanical: Spit Sock 34 0.7%
Total 4,611 100%

70.8% 
1.0% 

26.7% 

0.8% 0.7% 
Physical Resp: Non Side Hold
(n=3264)

Physical Resp: Side Hold (n=45)

Mechanical: Cuffs (n=1233)

Mechanical: Cuffs & Shackles
(n=35)

Mechanical: Spit Sock (n=34)
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Phys Resp: Supports (n=1385)
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Phys Resp: Self Defense (n=34)
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Side Hold Trends

  Youth Center 20
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ug Mar21- Aug21 
Side Hold TOTAL

  Adams/Prairie Vista 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
  Aspire 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2
  Gilliam 0 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Golden Peak 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 3 1 9
  Grand Mesa 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 4
  CALM 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Marvin W. Foote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Mount View 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
  Platte Valley 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 3
  Pueblo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Spring Creek 0 0 1 0 7 1 0 0 0 1 1 2 4
  Summit 0 0 1 0 4 2 0 0 1 0 9 2 12
  Zebulon Pike 3 1 2 3 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 2 9
  State Total 7 9 9 5 12 7 1 3 6 5 19 11 45
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Side Hold Trends by Youth Center
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AGE SHs Percent AVG DYS Pop.
AGE Percent

10 0 0.0% 0.4%
11 0 0.0% 0.2%
12 0 0.0% 1.6%
13 4 8.9% 4.6%
14 1 2.2% 12.8%
15 10 22.2% 19.1%
16 10 22.2% 26.7%
17 12 26.7% 33.3%
18 5 11.1% 1.3%
19+ 3 6.7% 0.2%
Total 45 100% 16.2 100%

RACE/ETHNICITY SHs Percent Percent
American Indian/Alaskan Native 0 0.0% 1.0%
Asian 0 0.0% 1.2%
Black or African American 12 26.7% 21.0%
Hispanic 14 31.1% 33.8%
White 18 40.0% 41.0%
Other 1 2.2% 2.1%
Total 45 100% 100%

GENDER SHs Percent Percent
Female 2 4.4% 22.5%
Male 43 95.6% 77.5%
Total 45 100% 100%
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AGGREGATE SUMMARY (Age, Race, Gender) BY SIDE HOLDS; n =  45 
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AGE Clients Percent AVG DYS Pop.
AGE Percent

10 0 0.0% 0.3%
11 0 0.0% 0.2%
12 0 0.0% 1.7%
13 1 3.6% 4.8%
14 1 3.6% 12.9%
15 5 17.9% 18.3%
16 5 17.9% 26.2%
17 8 28.6% 34.1%
18 5 17.9% 1.2%
19+ 3 10.7% 0.2%
Total 28 100% 16.2 100%

RACE/ETHNICITY Clients Percent Percent
American Indian/Alaskan Native 0 0.0% 0.9%
Asian 0 0.0% 1.1%
Black or African American 7 25.0% 20.5%
Hispanic 8 28.6% 35.6%
White 12 42.9% 39.5%
Other 1 3.6% 2.4%
Total 28 100% 100%

GENDER Clients Percent Percent
Female 2 7.1% 21.0%
Male 26 92.9% 79.0%
Total 28 100% 100%
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AGGREGATE SUMMARY (Age, Race, Gender) BY CLIENTS (UNIQUE) INVOLVED IN SIDE HOLDS; n =  28
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